

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2013 FEB -5 A 10: 03

NO. 87855-2

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER COURT OF APPEALS NO. 40810-4-II



CLERK

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DAVID ALLEN WOOTEN, JR.,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR LEWIS COUNTY

The Honorable Nelsen E. Hunt, Judge

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

PETITIONER

RITA J. GRIFFITH
CYNTHIA B. JONES
Attorneys for Appellant

RITA J. GRIFFITH, PLLC
4616 25th Avenue NE, #453
Seattle, WA 98105
(206) 547-1742

JONES LEGAL GROUP, LLC
904 12th Avenue East
Seattle, WA 98102
(206) 972-4943

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. ISSUES ON REVIEW.....	1
B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. Overview.....	2
2. Evidentiary facts.....	3
3. The diverging appellate opinions.....	7
D. ARGUMENT.....	9
1. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH THAT DR. WOOTEN "PHYSICALLY DAMAGED" THE PROPERTY OF ANOTHER.....	9
2. THE VALUE OF A SECURITY-TYPE LIEN INTEREST - DIMINISHED OR NOT - WAS NEVER CONTEMPLATED WITHIN THE DEFINITION OF "PHYSICAL DAMAGE" AS SET OUT IN THE MALICIOUS MISCHIEF STATUTE.....	14
3. IF THE MALICIOUS MISCHIEF STATUTE APPLIES TO THE VALUE OF A SECURITY TYPE INTEREST, THE STATE FAILED TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT ANY PERSONAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTERESTS OF ANOTHER WERE DIMINISHED OR PHYSICALLY DAMAGED IN ANY WAY.....	18
4. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY PRECLUDED DR. WOOTEN FROM ARGUING THAT FINANCING EVIDENCE WAS RELEVANT TO HIS GUILT OR INNOCENCE OF MALICIOUS MISCHIEF.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont'd

	Page
F. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WASHINGTON CASES:

<i>Andersen v. Nw. Bonded Escrows, Inc.</i> 4 Wn. App. 754, 484 P.2d 488 (1971)	18, 19
<i>Bennett v. Maloney</i> , 63 Wn. App. 180, 817 P.2d 686 (1991).....	18, 19
<i>Boeing Employees' Credit Union v. Burns.</i> 167 Wn. App. 265, 272 P.2d 908 (2012).....	20
<i>Cascade Sec. Bank v. Butler</i> , 88 Wn.2d 777, 782, 567 P.2de 631 (1977).....	12
<i>Comm. Of Protesting Citizens v. Val Vue Sewer Dist.</i> , 14 Wn. App. 838, 545 P.2d 42 (1976)	12
<i>In re McDaniel</i> , 89 B.R. 861 (Bankr.E.D.Wash. (1988)).....	12
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Freeborn</i> , 94 Wn.2d 3365, 617 P.2s 424 (1980).....	12
<i>State v. Gardner</i> , 104 Wn. App. 541, 16 P.3d 699 (2001).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	11
<i>State v. Newcomb</i> , 160 Wn. App. 184, 246 P.3d 1286, <i>review denied</i> , 172 Wn.2d 1005 (2001).....	16, 19, 20, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES –cont’d

Page

State v. Nordskog,
76 Wash. 472, 136 P. 694 (1913).....15

State v. Schaffer,
120 Wn.2d 616, 845 P.2d 281 (1993).....19

State v. VanValkenburgh,
70 Wn. App. 812, 856 P.2d 407 (1993).....16, 19, 20

State v. Webb,
64 Wn. App. 480, 824 P.2d 1257 (1992).....10

State v. David Wooten,
169 Wn. App. 1029, 2012 WL 3011730.....3, 7

State v. Janna Wooten,
2012 WL 1856994.....2, 7

Tilly v. John Doe,
49 Wn. App. 727, 746 P.2d 323 (1987).....19

Tomlinson v. Clarke,
118 Wn.2d 498, 825 P.2d 706 (1992).....12

FEDERAL CASES:

Jackson v. Virginia,
443 U.S. 307, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560,
99 S. Ct. 2781 (1979).....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES –cont’d

Page

STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITY :

RCW 9A.48.010 9, 11

RCW 9A.48.070.....9, 10, 14

RCW 9A.48.100(1)10, 15

RCW 61.12.030.....13, 14

13A WAPRAC section 1704.....15

18 WAPRAC at section 19.17.....16
